
282,276* -8.0* 17,060 16,685 -2.2

40,023* -6.8* Adult 15,105 15,014 -0.6

242,253 -8.2 Juvenile 1,955 1,671 -14.5

Male 13,499 13,308 -1.4

Female 3,561 3,377 -5.2

45,808 44,131 -3.7

Adult 37,500 37,544 0.1

545* 2.6* Juvenile 8,308 6,587 -20.7

Firearm 419* 3.2* Male 32,400 30,337 -6.4

Knife/Cutting Instr. 50 -3.8 Female 13,408 13,794 2.9

Hands/Fists/Feet 32 45.5 312,627 306,305 -2.0

Other 44 -13.7 Adult 293,183 289,002 -1.4

4,227 3.8 Juvenile 19,444 17,303 -11.0

Firearm 63 -17.1 Male 234,411 230,130 -1.8

Knife/Cutting Instr. 51 -12.1 Female 78,216 76,175 -2.6

Hands/Fists/Feet 3,463 5.7 375,495 367,121 -2.2

Other 650 -1.8

8,250 -10.8

Firearm 3,325 -11.6

Knife/Cutting Instr. 566 -1.9

Hands/Fists/Feet 3,564 -11.4 86 90 4.7

Other 795 -10.3 6 11 83.3

27,001 -7.2 776 850 9.5

Firearm 8,263 -5.1 368 397 7.9

Knife/Cutting Instr. 5,010 -3.9 8,180 7,914 -3.3

Hands/Fists/Feet 4,249 -11.4 87 86 -1.1

Other 9,479 -8.6 41,683 41,123 -1.3

36,298 -18.2 769 769 0.0

Forced Entry 18,406 -21.1 251 193 -23.1

No Forced Entry 14,813 -14.1 52,206 51,433 -1.5

Attempted Entry 3,079 -19.1

185,646 -6.4

Pocket Picking 1,283 19.5

Purse Snatching 652 4.7

Shoplifting 37,878 3.2

From Motor Vehicle 53,480 -14.5

Motor Vehicle Parts 16,377 -3.0

Bicycles 6,962 -11.0

From Building 15,639 -11.6

From Coin Oper. Dev. 326 15.6

All Other 53,049 -3.0

20,309 -4.3

282,276* -8.0*

Note: Population estimates and corresponding crime rate calculations are 

available only for the Annual reporting period.

Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft 21,215

Miscellaneous 161,042,365 22,332,310

TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES 306,840

TOTAL VALUES 797,361,099 352,969,402

282

Consumable Goods 3,562,143 491,046

54,666

Livestock 224,427 30,472

7,822

Firearms 4,788,026 731,115

17,695

Household Goods 7,631,581 332,000

62,555

Office Equipment 18,038,758 1,177,246

16,886

TVs, Radios, Stereos 13,493,316 737,339

Clothing & Furs 16,064,082 2,748,130

623

Burglary 44,373

23,328

Property Information Values

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation

36,709

Motor Vehicles 446,260,069 320,530,224

198,312

Currency, Note, Etc. 46,229,229 1,086,168

1,074

Jewelry, Precious Metals 80,027,103 2,773,352

PROPERTY TYPE
STOLEN RECOVERED

VALUE VALUE

Simple Stalking

17,240

Fondling

886

Aggravated Assault

22

3,805

Property Offense Arrests

10,369

TOTAL OFFENSES

Offense Totals

INDEX OFFENSES

Aggravated Assault 29,090

Aggravated Stalking

Robbery 9,246

Murder

3,760

Manslaughter

577

Rape

Domestic Violence by Offense Type

8,711

5,215

4,795

*Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

State of Florida Florida Department of
Law Enforcement

January - June 2018

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of 

crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law 

enforcement agencies for the first half of 2018.

Total Index Crime 306,840 Violent Offense Arrests

Crime Volume Arrest Totals

MEASURE 2017 2018
Percent 

Change
ARREST TYPE 2017

3,277

PRIMARY OFFENSE 2017 2018 Percent 

Change

2018
Percent 

Change

Total Violent Crime 42,940

2017 2018 Percent 

Change

58

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

662

51

4,023

Total Property Crime 263,900

Rape 4,073

TOTAL ARRESTS

76

Murder 531

Part II Offense Arrests

406

52



-6.8*

286,966

279,260

269,675

263,900

-2.8

-2.7

-3.4

-2.1

-8.22018

2017

Domestic Violence

by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

% Change

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

Crime Trends

January - June 2018

242,253

-2.4

-2.0

-3.4

-2.0

0.2

2.2

-2.9

-8.0*

43,743

44,720

43,438

306,840

282,276*

42,940

40,023*

-1.1

Violent Crime % Change

Property 

Crime % Change

2014

2015

2016

Year

Index Total 

Crimes

330,709

323,980

313,113

TOTAL OFFENSES

OFFENSES

90

11

850

397

7,914

86

41,123

769

193

51,433

Total

Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Stalking

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation

Simple Stalking

Rape

Manslaughter

Murder

Fondling

195

72

10,275

Parent

9

2

47

37

785

3

5,227

98

11

6,219

75

7

1,435

28

8,436

Spouse

26

1

3,926

Sibling

4

1

100

49

671

4

3,318

51

3

4,201

113

706

0

2,841

48

Child

17

5

192

4 10

3,312

Cohabitant

18

1

115

18

2,247

7

11,996

149

51

14,602

176

134

621

5

2,283

7

0

Family

76

Other

152

42

8,898

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER

Arrests

38

4

252

82

5,318

50

24,877

245

78

30,944

145

39

1,449

39

7,022

Other

9

1

ATTEMPTED

Other Mobile

Other

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

143

1

49

Single Occupied Residence

Other Residence

Storage

Industrial/Manufacturing

Commercial

Community/Public

All Other Structures

Motor Vehicles

428

TOTAL ABANDONED

44

6

3

0

7

8

Number

Stolen Other Jurisdictions 

and Recovered Locally
5,168

VEHICLE RECOVERY

56

ARSON

19

5

0

0

9

6

1

8

0

8

TOTAL INHABITED

131

39

7

0

33

33

24

*Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

5

20

TOTAL 27,682

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered Locally
9,864

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered by Other 

Jurisdictions

12,650

83

3

75


