

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

State of Florida

January - June 2018

Florida Department of Law Enforcement

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for the first half of 2018.

Crime Volume

MEASURE	2017	2018	Percent Change
Total Index Crime	306,840	282,276*	-8.0*
Total Violent Crime	42,940	40,023*	-6.8*
Total Property Crime	263,900	242,253	-8.2

Offense Totals

Offense Lotais							
INDEX OFFENSES	2017	2018	Percent Change				
Murder	531	545*	2.6*				
Firearm	406	419*	3.2*				
Knife/Cutting Instr.	52	50	-3.8				
Hands/Fists/Feet	22	32	45.5				
Other	51	44	-13.7				
Rape	4,073	4,227	3.8				
Firearm	76	63	-17.1				
Knife/Cutting Instr.	58	51	-12.1				
Hands/Fists/Feet	3,277	3,463	5.7				
Other	662	650	-1.8				
Robbery	9,246	8,250	-10.8				
Firearm	3,760	3,325	-11.6				
Knife/Cutting Instr.	577	566	-1.9				
Hands/Fists/Feet	4,023	3,564	-11.4				
Other	886	795	-10.3				
Aggravated Assault	29,090	27,001	-7.2				
Firearm	8,711	8,263	-5.1				
Knife/Cutting Instr.	5,215	5,010	-3.9				
Hands/Fists/Feet	4,795	4,249	-11.4				
Other	10,369	9,479	-8.6				
Burglary	44,373	36,298	-18.2				
Forced Entry	23,328	18,406	-21.1				
No Forced Entry	17,240	14,813	-14.1				
Attempted Entry	3,805	3,079	-19.1				
Larceny	198,312	185,646	-6.4				
Pocket Picking	1,074	1,283	19.5				
Purse Snatching	623	652	4.7				
Shoplifting	36,709	37,878	3.2				
From Motor Vehicle	62,555	53,480	-14.5				
Motor Vehicle Parts	16,886	16,377	-3.0				
Bicycles	7,822	6,962	-11.0				
From Building	17,695	15,639	-11.6				
From Coin Oper. Dev.	282	326	15.6				
All Other	54,666	53,049	-3.0				
Motor Vehicle Theft	21,215	20,309	-4.3				
TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES	306,840	282,276*	-8.0*				

Note: Population estimates and corresponding crime rate calculations are available only for the Annual reporting period.

Arrest Totals

ARREST TYPE	2017	2018	Percent Change
Violent Offense Arrests	17,060	16,685	-2.2
Adult	15,105	15,014	-0.6
Juvenile	1,955	1,671	-14.5
Male	13,499	13,308	-1.4
Female	3,561	3,377	-5.2
Property Offense Arrests	45,808	44,131	-3.7
Adult	37,500	37,544	0.1
Juvenile	8,308	6,587	-20.7
Male	32,400	30,337	-6.4
Female	13,408	13,794	2.9
Part II Offense Arrests	312,627	306,305	-2.0
Adult	293,183	289,002	-1.4
Juvenile	19,444	17,303	-11.0
Male	234,411	230,130	-1.8
Female	78,216	76,175	-2.6
TOTAL ARRESTS	375,495	367,121	-2.2

Domestic Violence by Offense Type

PRIMARY OFFENSE	2017	2018	Percent Change
Murder	86	90	4.7
Manslaughter	6	11	83.3
Rape	776	850	9.5
Fondling	368	397	7.9
Aggravated Assault	8,180	7,914	-3.3
Aggravated Stalking	87	86	-1.1
Simple Assault	41,683	41,123	-1.3
Threat/Intimidation	769	769	0.0
Simple Stalking	251	193	-23.1
TOTAL OFFENSES	52,206	51,433	-1.5

Property Information Values

report, members raises					
PROPERTY TYPE	STOLEN VALUE	RECOVERED VALUE			
Currency, Note, Etc.	46,229,229	1,086,168			
Jewelry, Precious Metals	80,027,103	2,773,352			
Clothing & Furs	16,064,082	2,748,130			
Motor Vehicles	446,260,069	320,530,224			
Office Equipment	18,038,758	1,177,246			
TVs, Radios, Stereos	13,493,316	737,339			
Firearms	4,788,026	731,115			
Household Goods	7,631,581	332,000			
Consumable Goods	3,562,143	491,046			
Livestock	224,427	30,472			
Miscellaneous	161,042,365	22,332,310			
TOTAL VALUES	797,361,099	352,969,402			

^{*}Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

January - June 2018

Crime Trends

Year	Index Total Crimes	% Change	Violent Crime	% Change	Property Crime	% Change
2014	330,709	-2.4	43,743	0.2	286,966	-2.8
2015	323,980	-2.0	44,720	2.2	279,260	-2.7
2016	313,113	-3.4	43,438	-2.9	269,675	-3.4
2017	306,840	-2.0	42,940	-1.1	263,900	-2.1
2018	282,276*	-8.0*	40,023*	-6.8*	242,253	-8.2

Domestic Violence by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

	RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER								
OFFENSES						Other			
	Total	Spouse	Parent	Child	Sibling	Family	Cohabitant	Other	Arrests
Murder	90	26	9	17	4	7	18	9	38
Manslaughter	11	1	2	5	1	0	1	1	4
Rape	850	75	47	192	100	176	115	145	252
Fondling	397	7	37	113	49	134	18	39	82
Aggravated Assault	7,914	1,435	785	706	671	621	2,247	1,449	5,318
Aggravated Stalking	86	28	3	0	4	5	7	39	50
Simple Assault	41,123	8,436	5,227	2,841	3,318	2,283	11,996	7,022	24,877
Threat/Intimidation	769	195	98	48	51	76	149	152	245
Simple Stalking	193	72	11	4	3	10	51	42	78
TOTAL OFFENSES	51,433	10,275	6,219	3,926	4,201	3,312	14,602	8,898	30,944

ARSON						
STRUCTURE	TOTAL INHABITED	TOTAL ABANDONED	ATTEMPTED			
Single Occupied Residence	131	44	19			
Other Residence	39	6	5			
Storage	7	3	0			
Industrial/Manufacturing	0	0	0			
Commercial	33	7	9			
Community/Public	33	8	6			
All Other Structures	24	5	1			
Motor Vehicles	83	20	8			
Other Mobile	3	1	0			
Other	75	49	8			
TOTAL	428	143	56			

VEHICLE RECOVERY				
	Number			
Stolen Locally and Recovered Locally	9,864			
Stolen Locally and Recovered by Other Jurisdictions	12,650			
Stolen Other Jurisdictions and Recovered Locally	5,168			
TOTAL	27,682			

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2018 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

^{*}Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.